

IN SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

DAVID JAMES MARTIN,

Appellant,

v.

Case No. **SC10-539**

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

_____ /

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE **FOURTH** JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR **CLAY** COUNTY, FLORIDA

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

NANCY A. DANIELS
PUBLIC DEFENDER

NADA M. CAREY
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER
FLORIDA BAR NUMBER **0648825**
LEON COUNTY COURTHOUSE
SUITE 401
301 SOUTH MONROE STREET
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301
(850) 606-8500

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	
I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING MARTIN'S MOTION TO SUPPRESS BECAUSE HIS CONFESSION WAS (A) OBTAINED IN VIOLATION OF HIS FIFTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO SILENCE, AND (B) PROCURED BY THREATS, PROMISES, LIES, AND IMPROPER INDUCEMENTS AND THEREFORE INVOLUNTARY.....	1
II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN INSTRUCTING THE JURY ON AND IN FINDING THE AGGRAVATING FACTOR OF COLD, CALCULATED, AND PREMEDITATED.....	13
IV. THE TRIAL COURT'S FAILURE TO CONSIDER DR. KROP'S TESTIMONY IN EVALUATING THE AGGRAVATING AND MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES DEPRIVED MARTIN OF A FAIR SENTENCING HEARING.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	19
APPENDIX	19

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Alvarez v. State</u> , 15 So. 3d 738 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2009)	1
<u>Arizona v. Fulminante</u> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991)	11
<u>Blake v. State</u> , 972 So. 2d 839 (2007)	11
<u>Bram v. United States</u> , 168 U.S. 532 (1897)	11,12
<u>Brewer v. State</u> , 386 So. 2d 232 (Fla. 1980)	8
<u>Caraballo v. State</u> , 39 So. 3d 1234 (Fla. 2010)	11,12
<u>Cuervo v. State</u> , 967 So. 2d 155 (Fla. 2007)	2
<u>Davis v. United States</u> , 512 U.S. 452 (1994)	2
<u>Day v. State</u> , 29 So. 3d 1178 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2010).....	10,11,12
<u>Eddings v. Oklahoma</u> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982)	17
<u>Graham v. State</u> , 56 So. 3d 97 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2011).....	15
<u>Green v. State</u> , 715 So. 2d 940 (Fla. 1998)	14
<u>Johnson v. State</u> , 696 So. 2d 326 (Fla. 1997)	11
<u>Miranda V. California</u> , 384 U.S. 436, 86 S. Ct. 1602, 16 L. Ed. 2d 694 (1966)	5
<u>Pierre v. State</u> , 22 So. 3d 759 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2009).....	4
<u>Ramirez v. State</u> , 15 So. 3d 852 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2009)...	10,11,12
<u>Reynolds v. State</u> , 934 So. 2d 1128 (Fla. 2006)	14
<u>Rhode Island v. Innis</u> , 446 U.S. 291 (1980)	5
<u>Sheriff v. Bessey</u> , 914 P.2d 618 (Nev. 1996)	10
<u>State v. Jeleniewski</u> , 791 A.2d 188 (N.H. 2002)	2

TABLE OF CITATIONS

(Continued)

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>State v. Prosper</u> , 982 So. 2d 764 (La. 2008)	3
<u>United States v. Reid</u> , 211 F.Supp.2d 366 (D. Mass 2002)	4
<u>Weaver v. State</u> , 705 S.E.2d 627 (Ga. 2011)	2,3
 <u>CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES</u>	
<u>United States Constitution</u> Amendment V	2
 <u>OTHER SOURCES</u>	
<u>Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders</u> Fourth Edition (DSM-IV)	17
